
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD IAU,  
28 TACHWEDD, 2013 am 2.00 o’r gloch 

THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2013 at 2.00 
pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752516 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
Annibynnol / Independent 
 
D R Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), W T Hughes, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, Alun W Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Dylan Rees 
 
Heb Ymuno/Unaffiliated 
 
Raymond Jones 
R.Ll. Jones 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES   

 
2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.  
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 
2013.  
 

4    UPDATE ON THE PARTNERSHIP UNIT  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To submit an update report by Senior Partnership Manager.  
 

5    ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 11 - 
18) 

 To submit a report in relation to the above.  
 

6    COMMUNITIES FIRST - YNYS MÔN  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To submit a report in relation to the above.  
 

7    CONSULTATION DOCUMENT ON THE NORTH WALES FIRE AND RESCUE  
(Pages 27 - 50) 

 To submit a report in relation to the above.  
 

8    CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR UPDATE AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENT   

 To receive any announcements by the Chair or Vice-Chair.  
 

9    WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 51 - 60) 

 To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.  
 



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dylan Rees

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Head of Service (Economic Development) (DW),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jeffrey M.Evans, Dafydd Rhys Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Gerallt Llewelyn Jones – Managing Director Menter Môn.

The Chair sympathised with Mr. Geraint Roberts (Scrutiny Officer) in the loss of his Uncle recently.

The Chair expressed his congratulation to Mr. Dylan Williams (Head of Service – Economic Development) 
on his marriage.

1 APOLOGIES

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillors John Griffiths, W.T. Hughes and R.O. Jones declared an interest that they are members 
of the Planning and Order Committee and would not express an opinion regarding developments 
referred to within the reports to the Committee.

3 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July, 2013 were confirmed.

ARISING THEREON

The Scrutiny Officer noted that representatives from the Anglesey and Gwynedd Partnership Unit 
will attend the November meeting of this Committee to respond to issues raised at the meeting held 
on 25 July, 2013.

4 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ON ANGLESEY : OVERVIEW, OPPORTUNITIES AND
CHALLENGES

Submitted – a report by the Head of Service (Economic Development) in relation to the above.

It was reported that the Isle of Anglesey has suffered from a declining economy and pockets of 
significant socio-economic deprivation.  The role of the County Council, in partnership with the 
community and key stakeholders to ensure potential opportunities are capitalised upon whilst 
responding effectively to the challenges.   The objectives of the Council will primarily be delivered 
through t
[...]
ction of potential large developments on the Island. The Head of Services responded 
each issue must be considered on its own merit.  The need to protect the Island’s visitor 
economy facilities during potential major project construction periods was emphasised.

Following further discussions it was RESOLVED 

To note the contents of the report and recognise the importance of the 
unprecedented economic transformation opportunity presented and the County 

2

Page 2



Council’s and Economic Development Units role in delivering the Enterprise Island 
vision;

To recognise the key role of the County Council and the Economic Development Unit 
in ensuring local people, communities and businesses capitalise fully on the future 
opportunities;

Tor recognise the need to safeguard resources and capacity within the Economic 
Development Unit to support the delivery of the Enterprise Island vision;

To recognise the need for the County Council’s financial resources as match funding 
to secure future EU and other resources to progress Enterprise Island.

To invite the Skills Development Officer, employed on behalf of the 6 North Wales 
Local Authorities as part of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board to move the 
skills agenda forward.

5 MENTER MÔN

The Chair welcomed Mr. Gerallt Llewelyn Jones, Managing Director of Menter Môn to give a 
presentation to the Committee.

Mr. Jones gave a background to Menter Môn and the Annog Ltd., companies.  He referred to the 
audited accounts of both companies for 2012.  Menter Môn has the difficult task of ensuring that it 
serves three important stakeholders: the communities it serves (the beneficiaries of its work); the 
funders who invest in its work and the Directors who depend upon on day to day governance.

The 5 year group business model for the 2010/2014 Business Plan has the following components :-

Applying for and securing continued grant funded activity in order to achieve primary aim of 
developing the Island’s economy, p
[...]
nity based economic development from renewable 
energy, using local authority capital raising powers and local authority owned land;

Transfer of appropriate non-statutory services to an altruistic company such as 
Menter Môn;

The provision of affordable housing on the Island through a further tranche of asset 
transfers;

Exploring the establishment of Community Land Trusts;

Working with Scottish Power on the demand side of energy efficiency and carbon 
savings;

Contributing to the supply chain business benefits of the Energy Island Programme;

Improving the links between research at Bangor University and growth business 
start-ups on Anglesey;

Ensuring that the improvements in digital communications due on the Island are 
matched by an investment in ensuring that inhabitants and businesses make the 
best economic use of them.

Mr. Jones stated that as the County Council is able to borrow money at a lower interest rate and 
thereafter could help an organisation like Menter Môn to move forward important projects on the 
Island.  

The Chair stated that as Menter Môn is a close partnership organisation with the County Council, he 
suggested that Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones should be a co-opted Member of this Committee.

Following a question and answer session it was RESOLVED to thank Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones, 
Managing Director of Menter Môn for his informative presentation.

ACTION : 

To support Menter Môn to start negotiations with the County Council and the 
Economic Development Unit to discuss possible funding for projects contained 
within the report.

That arrangements be made to visit projects completed within the rural community 
who have benefited from the RDP grant funding.

That Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones, Managing Director of Menter Môn be appointed as a Co-
Opted Member of this Committee with no voting rights.

6 WORK PROGRAMME

Submitted – a draft Work Programme by the Scrutiny Officer.

Members requested that representatives from the following organisations be invited to attend this 
Committee :-

Welsh Ambulance Service  - March 2013
Mr. Iwan Williams, Skills Development – March 2013

Members also requested that a letter be sent to the Driving Standards Agency to question why it 
take longer for theory/car test appointments in the Welsh language to take place.

RESOLVED to accept the report.

4

Page 4



7 CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR UPDATE AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chair gave a detailed reported on a Conference at Venue Cymru, Llandudno he attended on 
13

th
September, 2013.

The Seminar incorporated Local Service Boards and Active Listening Skills within the Wales 
Scrutiny Support Programme which was given by Ms. Rebecca Knight.   The Chair stated that Ms. 
Knight had agreed to give a Seminar to the Scrutiny Committees at a date to be agreed.  

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of this Committee is to be held on 28 November, 2013 at 
2.00 p.m.

The meeting concluded at 4.20 p.m. 

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR

5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee:  Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee 

Date: 28 November 2013 

Title: Update on Partnership Unit matters 

Author: Trystan Pritchard, Senior Partnerships 

Manager 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1  Following an initial presentation to the committee on 25th July 2013, members 

requested further information on the partnership structures and financial 

arrangements including grant allocation. This report provides further 

information on these issues and outlines progress to date on the development 

of a Single Integrated Plan for Anglesey and Gwynedd. 

2.0  Financial Arrangements 

2.1  Current Partnership budget 

 

Partnership Unit Staff Budget: 

Total budget: £732,585 

Core Staff budget: £475,278 

Grant staff budget: £257,307 

Anglesey contribution to core staff budget at 47%: £223,380 

 

Partnership Unit Non-staff Budget: 

Total non-staff budget: £53,1
[...]
 Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee for discussion. The Chair will be asked to advise 
as to the format and possible date for this discussion. 
 
 

5.0  Recommendations 

5.1  The committee is asked to: 

(i) Note the contents of the report 

(ii) Provide a view on the preferred arrangements for discussing and 

approving the Single Integrated Plan 

 

 
 
Report by: Trystan Pritchard 
Job Title:  Senior Partnerships Manager (Anglesey and Gwynedd) 
Date: 11/11/13 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

REPORT TO: 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANGLESEY 

LOCAL AUTHORITY 

 

DATE: 

 

28 NOVEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 

 

CATHERINE E ROBERTS 

SUBJECT:  

 

ANNUAL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 

 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.01 To provide Members with an overview of the Anglesey and Gwynedd 

Community Safety Partnership’s (CSP) activities over the past year. 

 

2.00 BACKGROUND 

 

2.01 The Community Safety Partnership is required to formally report to this 

committee on an annual basis to provide an overview of activities 

undertaken over the previous twelve months.  This ensures that the 

Partnership meets its obligations under sections 19 and 20 of the Police & 

Criminal Justice Act 2006. The legislation came into effect in Wales on 1 

October 2009 through the Crime & Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) 

Regulations 2009.   

The committee duty is to scrutinise the work of the Partnership, and not 

that of the individual members. 

 

2.02 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the 1998 Crime and Disorder 

Act, and the subsequent amendments by the 2002 and the 2006 Police and 

Justice Act, to work in partnership with the Police, Health service, Probation 

and Fire/rescue service to address the local community safety agenda. 

Collectively they make up the Community Safety Partnership. The 

Partnership has a duty to tackle –  

 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Substance Misuse 

 Reduce re-offending 

 Undertake a strategic assessment to identify priorities (now 

undertaken on a regional basis) 

 Have plans in place to tackle these priority issues (a plan now exists 

on a regional and local basis – appendix one) 

 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



2.03 

 

 

 

 

 

3.00 

 

3.01 

There has been a partnership in existence in both Anglesey and Gwynedd 

since 1999. To support their work, the Partnership is served by a core team 

of local authority and Police officers. The support teams both within the 

Local Authorities and the Police have decreased in capacity, and now work 

on a two County basis. 

 

PARTNERSHIP RESTRUCTURE 

 

Since 2012/13, Anglesey and Gwynedd have undertaken a partnership 

rationalisation process. The main change has been that of merging the two 

Counties into one Partnership structure, the Local Service Boards (LSB)  

were also merged, and became a two County Board, and also became the 

statutory CSP.  Since then, the latter decision has been reversed, and the 

CSP re-established as a statutory group sitting under the LSB. 

 

3.02 Over the past year great progress has also been made in the way 

Community Safety Partnerships in North Wales have worked together. The 

establishment of the North Wales Safer Communities Board (SCB) in July 

2012 has been the most significant regional development. This Board 

represents a partnership between all the statutory authorities across the 

region (as defined by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998), along with the 

voluntary sector, Welsh Government, and the police Commissioner. The 

overall aim of the Board is to introduce greater consistency in this area of 

work, whilst allowing opportunities to share expertise and work more 

effectively and efficiently.  

 

3.03 In addition, this current year has been a transition year for the Substance 

Misuse agenda.  Having developed a North Wales Area planning Boards 

(APB) for substance Misuse under the guidance of the welsh Government, 

we are now working to transform the current structures to fit with those 

which will be required by the welsh Government by April of next year.  The 

main changes are – 

 

 The development of a regional Board, which will be required to 

discharge the statutory function of CSP’s on a regional level, the APB 

has already been established (this may mean that in the future there 

will be no local Substance misuse action teams (SMAT) ) 

 The development of a regional substance misuse commissioning 

strategy for North Wales, this work is in progress 

 The transition of the substance misuse fund into a regional grant as 

of April this year, instead of a County based grant.  The grant for 

North Wales was increased this year due to a change in the funding 

formula 

 The requirement to have a regional banker/host for the grant.  In 

North Wales, the banker is Wrexham Local Authority, they will 

receive the grant from April of next year onwards and hold all the 

contracts with providers across the region 

Page 12



 A reorganisation of the current resources (funded from the grant) 

which support the current structures, to enable support of the new 

regional structures.  The new structure is yet to be agreed, however, 

it is accepted that there will be fewer coordinators in place for the 

future, and they will not be working on a local basis. 

 

 

4.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 

4.01 It is evident that partnership working improves how agencies tackle crime 

and disorder. Rates of recorded crime continued to fall. Below is a summary 

of some of the key findings:  

 

There are  fewer recorded crimes in Anglesey and Gwynedd now than 4 years 

ago? 

Comparing the 6 months between April and September in 2010/11to 2013/14; 

 

In Anglesey there were 434 fewer recorded crimes, a 23% reduction.   

 

This has been contributed to in the last 6 months by; 

 

 77 fewer violent crimes, a 38% reduction. 

 24 fewer domestic burglaries, a 38% reduction. 

 64 fewer non domestic burglarie
[...]
o locally 

identified problems of 

acquisitive crime  

Reduction in the number 

of offences 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jointly address those 

who cause the greatest 

harm in our communities 

Reduction in the 

proportion of offences 

caused by repeat 

offenders 

 

Page 14



Anti-Social Behaviour Reduce the risk of 

becoming a victim of 

anti-social behaviour 

 

Number of repeat victims 

of Anti Social Behaviour 

Personal 

Substance Misuse Improving availability 

and quality of education, 

prevention and 

treatment services and 

related support, with 

greater priority given to 

those related to alcohol 

§ Achieve a waiting 

time of less than 20 

days from referral to 

treatment (KPI 2)  

§ Adult Treatment 

Completes for drug 

and alcohol treatment 

services (KPI 6) 

§ Number of primary 

schools who have 

received the 'Don't 

Touch Tell' 

educational 

programme    

§ Number of primary 

alcohol treatment 

places for adults   

 
 

 

5.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2013/14 ACTIVITIES 

 

During the past 18 months, the Partnership has been subjected to a 

significant amount of restructuring, both on a regional and local basis.  All 

the grant funds received by the CSP have been subjected to changes. The 

supporting resources have been reduced, and some regional restructuring 

processes are still to be completed.  However, The CSP is committed to 

undertaking the most effective and manageable activity in order to meet 

statutory obligations. Listed below are the main activities. 

 

Regional Activities and Progress 

 

The North Wales Safer Communities Board has now been established, CSP 

managers, Local members and Local Authority Directors, represent Local 

Authorities on the Board, the following has been agreed -  

 

i. Approval of a North Wales Crime and Disorder Strategic Assessment 

for 2013 

ii. Agreement and approval to produce a regional Community Safety 

[...]
 on a 

regional basis when appropriate 

v. Facilitate and respond to  the next three year review of the local 

domestic abuse MARAC (Multi agency risk assessment conference, 

for victims) structures in both Counties 

vi. Implementing the regional work programme for the 10,000 Safer 

Lives initiatives 

vii. Work with the APB restructuring process, to ensure that we are able 

to meet both regional and local needs within the new support 

structure, and manage effectively the changes to existing posts 

viii. Review links with Licensing and Trading standard services, to ensure 

effective processes for test purchasing etc 

ix. Respond to the outcome of the Welsh Government review on 

domestic abuse services in Wales 

x. Work with the Housing department in Anglesey to review Antisocial 

Behaviour resources for the future 

xi. Contributing to the LSB Integrated plan, and deliver update reports 

as required 

xii. Develop regional expenditure plan for the Youth Crime Prevention 

Fund, which will also be regionally banked  by next April 

xiii. Participating in the Integrated Offender Management Strategy Group 

for North Wales  

 

 

 

 

Page 17



6.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

6.01 To note the contents of the report. 

  

 

   

 

 

 

Page 18



COMMITTEE: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 28 November 2013

REPORT TITLE: Cymunedau yn Gyntaf Môn Communities First Progress 

Report

AUTHOR: Shan Lloyd Williams, Head of Housing Services 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:

Councillor Kenneth P Hughes

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR:

Gwen Carrington, Director of Community Department  

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

To inform Members of progress with the implementation of 

Communities First  Programme in Anglesey

 

Background

Communities First [C1] was introduced in Wales in 2001 by the Welsh Assembly 

Government [WAG] as their flagship programme to improve the living conditions and 

prospects of people living in the most disadvantaged communities across Wales. Following 

two reviews of the Programme the Welsh Government [WG] introduced changes to the way 

the C1 programme was structured and in February 2013 the Mon Communities First Cluster 

became operational.  

The Authority is the Lead Delivery Body for £1.368M worth of funding whilst Mon 

Communities First Ltd, a company limited by guarantee and a registered charity, is the 

Delivery Organisation.  As the Lead Delivery Body [LDB], the Authority ‘has the overall 

responsibility for ensuring good governance and accountability throughout the operations of 

the Cluster.’  A Due Diligence visit took place in July 2012 to ensure that the Authority had 

the necessary systems and expertise in place to run the Programme and a follow up visit 

took place on 4th June 2013, both of which concluded successfully. A Legal Agreement is in 

place between the Authority and Mon Communities First Ltd for the delivery of the 

Programme.

The Programme runs from 1st February 2013 to 31st March 2015 and has a geographical 

focus, concentrating on the 10% most deprived communities on the island.  The area 

covered consists of seven Lower super output areas [LSOA’s] of Morawelon, Porthyfelin 1, 

Holyhead Town, Maeshyfryd, London Road and Kingsland in Holyhead as well as Tudur in 

Llangefni. Four of these LSOA’s rank in the 10% most deprived wards in one or more of the 

Communities First priority Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation [WIMD] domains and all 

LSOA’s rank within the most deprived 20% overall.

The Mon Communities First programme focuses on 3 main outcome areas.  These are:

1 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



• Prosperous communities

• Learning communities

• Healthier communities

WG has developed an Outcomes Framework for monitoring progress in delivering the new 

Programme, using the Results-based accountability methodology. There is also a 

Community Involvement Plan to enable community involvement.

Communities First sits within the Communities Department Housing Section and the delivery 

is managed by the Head of Housing receiving support from a Finance and Monitoring Officer 

based within the Finance Department who oversees the financial and output monitoring and 

undertakes twice yearly monitoring visits with any recommendations for improvements 

reported to the Board.

Mon Communities First Ltd Progress

On 1st February 25 existing staff from the former Communities First Partnerships were

transferred to Mon Communities First Ltd under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 

Employment) Regulations. A restructure took place following a period of consultation. 

Voluntary redundancy was offered to staff and was taken up by a number of staff which 

meant that no compulsory redundancies had to be made. 17 staff are now employed through 

Communities First. The costs of the redundancy payments were borne by WG. The staffing 

structure consists of the following posts:

Cluster Manager

Prosperous Communities Co-ordinator

Learning Communities Co-ordinator

Enterprise Officer

Financial Inclusion Officer

3 Youth Workers (1 FT, 2 PT)

Learning Academy Manager

3 Learning Academy Workers

Learning Support Officer

Finance & Monitoring Officer

3 Administration Officers (1 FT, 2 PT)

Mon Communities First Ltd is managed by a Board of Directors and the Board also includes 

observer representation from the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Services and 

Officers. The company held its’ first AGM on 26th November 2013. All Board Members stood 

down with a view to a new Board being elected from the membership.

As a company limited by guarantee and a charity, the organisation has the ability to secure 

additional external funding to support the delivery of Communities First services in the area

which the Authority as a public body may not have been eligible to apply for.

2 

 

Page 20



Following a meeting with WG in August 2013, Mon Communities First was chosen as the 

only Cluster in North Wales
[...]
committee to approve, 
revise or amend. 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 

announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 

  

13 March 2014 

Island  of Enterprise Transformation 

Project  Board  

Three Programme Boards have been 
established by the Council to drive change and 
improvement by the authority   and to oversee a 
programme of work. Falling within the scope of 
the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
committee is the Island of Enterprise 

 

P
age 59



Date of 
Meeting 

 
                                   Item Purpose           Location /Start Time 

Transformation Programme Board and 
information will be submitted on the work 
undertaken by it since September 2013. 

North Wales Police Information in respect of the  North Wales 
Police Force Communications Centre 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board  Invite representative to give an overview of 
apprenticeships schemes and skills 
development. 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 

announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-

Chair. 

Additional item to be included  in due course: 

 Training session on best practice on  holding partnerships to account 

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board- To update members on their modernisation agenda, 

locality matters and public health issues. 

 

                                   

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on the Partnership Unit
	5 Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership
	6 Communities First - Ynys Môn
	7 Consultation Document on the North Wales Fire and Rescue
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, Raymond Jones and Dylan Rees

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Head of Service (Housing),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas.
Director of Communities (GC),
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration (DW),
Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones (Managing Director – Menter Môn),
Ms. Catherine Roberts (Delivery Manager for Gwynedd and 
Anglesey)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Trystan Pritchard, Senior Partnership Manager,
Ms. Dawn Docx, Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Mr. Richard 
Fairhead, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service.

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 2013 were confirmed, subject to 
the amendment at Item 6 that the representatives from the organisations be invited 
to attend the meeting in March 2014 and not March 2013.

4 UPDATE ON THE PARTNERSHIP UNIT 

Submitted – an update report by Mr. Trystan Pritchard, Senior Partnerships 
Manager on the partnership structures and financial arrangements including grant 
allocation.  The report also provided the progress to date on the initial draft 
development of a Single Integrated Plan for Anglesey and Gwynedd.



2

Members considered that the Managers of the Children & Young Peoples Service 
and the Health and Wellbeing Service should be requested to give indepth 
presentations to this Committee in the future. 

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : That a special meeting be convened in February to discuss the final 
version of the Single Integrated Plan for Anglesey and Gwynedd.

5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

Submitted – the Annual Community Safety Partnership update.

The Scrutiny Officer stated that the Community Safety Partnership is required to 
formally report to this Committee, on an annual basis, to provide an overview of 
activities undertaken.  This ensures that the Partnership meets its obligations under 
Sections 19 and 20 of the Police & Criminal Justice Act 2006.  

Mr. Trystan Pritchard, Senior Partnerships Manger apologised on behalf of Ms. 
Catherine Roberts, Senior Community Safety Officer?? was unable to attend this 
meeting due to illness.  Mr. Pritchard stated that local authorities have a statutory 
duty to work in partnership with the Police, Health Service, Probation and Fire & 
Rescue Service to address the local community safety agenda.  He introduced 
Temporary Chief Inspector Simon Barrasford (North Wales Police) who has 
responsibility for the County of Anglesey and Mr. Geraint Hughes (Fire & Rescue) 
who are the key partners within the scheme.  

Members referred to the ensuring crime figures for Anglesey and Gwynedd with 
Anglesey having 434 fewer recorded crimes in the last year, which is a 23% 
reduction in the crime figures. Temporary Chief Inspector Simon Barrasford stated 
that he was satisfied that the crime figures are accurate and said that partnership 
working with different organisations has contributed to the reduction in the crime 
figures on Anglesey.

Mr. Trystan Pritchard further reported that during the past 18 months, the 
Partnership has been subjected to a significant amount of restructuring, both on a 
regional and local basis.  All the grant funds received by the CSP have been 
subjected to changes.  The supporting resources have been reduced, and some 
regional restructuring processes are still to be completed.  A list of the main 
activities were noted within the report.

Following a question and answer session it was RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : That a press release be published that this Committee welcome the 
reduced crime figures on Anglesey. 



3

6 COMMUNITIES FIRST - YNYS MÔN 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the progress 
with the implementation of Communities First Programme in Anglesey.  A DVD 
prepared by the volunteers of the CF Programme was shown to the Committee.

It was noted that on the 1st February, 2013 the existing staff from the former 
Communities First Partnerships were transferred to Môn Communities First Ltd.  
Môn Communities First Ltd., is managed by a Board of Directors which includes the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Social Services and Officers as observers.  As a 
company limited by guarantee and a charity, the organisation has the ability to 
secure additional external funding to support the delivery of Communities First 
services in the area which the Authority as a public body may not have been 
eligible to apply for.   

Members of the Committee raised the following issues :-

 Disappointment expressed that no representation from the Môn 
Communities First Ltd., was able to attend this Committee;

 Concerns expressed that the minutes of the Board of the Môn Communities 
First Ltd., was not a public document.  The Head of Housing Services 
responded that she and the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Social Services 
receive the minutes.  She noted that following legal advice the Môn 
Communities First Ltd., are not legally bound to publish their minutes.

 Members noted their disappointment that poverty was the only benchmark 
WG used to identify Communities First areas.

RESOLVED to note the report and to request that Môn Communities First Ltd 
publishes their minutes of Board meetings on their website and exclude any 
confidential matters as appropriate.

ACTION : To receive an Annual Report on the Communities First programme 
on Anglesey. 

7 CONSULTATION DOCUMENT ON THE NORTH WALES FIRE AND RESCUE 

The Chair welcomed Ms. Dawn Docx, Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Mr. Richard 
Fairhead to the meeting to give a presentation on the Consultation Document on 
the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service.  The end of the consultation period is 9th 
December, 2013.

Ms. Docx stated that the main objectives of the North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service is :-

 To help to keep people and communities safe by preventing deaths and 
injuries from accidental fires in living accommodation;

 To ensure that North Wales gets the best possible level of service within 
financial constraints, use a variety of management solutions to optimise fire 
and rescue cover in the area.



4

 To implement a 3 year financial plan for 2014/15 to 2016/17 that funds the 
current level of service, but that aims to limit the cost of doing so to the 
equivalent of an extra £1 per year per head of population.

In addition to reducing the budget by a further £800k, plans are in place for this 
year :-

 Deliver a Community Safety/Risk Reduction Strategy;
 Continuously monitor the incidence and causes of dwelling fires;
 Involve partner organisations in learning lessons from dwelling fires to 

reduce the likelihood of recurrence;
 Examine the factors that may contribute to making some people more 

vulnerable to fires than others, cross-referenced where appropriate to the 
protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010;

 Review the Service’s current arrangements with partner organisations for the 
delivery of home fire safety checks and referrals of particularly vulnerable 
people;

 Monitor the Service’s adherence to the commitments made through the new 
Dwelling Fires Response Charter.

Following a question and answer session it was RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : To support the implementation of a 3 year financial plan for 2014/15 
to 2016/17 that funds the current level of service, but that aims to limit the 
cost of doing so to the equivalent of an extra £1 per year per head of 
population.

8 CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR UPDATE AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Vice-Chair questioned if an update was to be submitted to this Committee in 
respect of the Transformation Boards.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that Officers 
from the Transformation Team are expected to attend the Committee in March, 
2014 to report on the work undertaken by the Transformation Boards since 
September 2013.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a draft Work Programme by the Scrutiny Officer.

It was noted that a special meeting is to be held in February 2014 to discuss the 
following items :-

Single Integrated Plan 
Partnership Agreement with Cyngor Gwynedd
North Wales Partnership Agreement – Galw Gofal Call-Centre

RESOLVED to accept the report.



5

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR


